

RESOLUTION NO. 50-99
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER J. V. Stone ON THE 20th
DAY OF September, 1999.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED
BY THE L. J. DEWEESE COMPANY FOR THE
CENTERVILLE PLACE ROAD IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO
AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the
Centerville Place Road Improvement Project according to specifications prepared by the
City, and

WHEREAS, the L. J. DeWeese Company was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by the L. J. DeWeese Company for the
Centerville Place Road Improvement Project, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and
made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$98,301.00. The City
Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to
evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 20th day of September, 1999.

Sally D. Bials
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Mauro J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 50-99, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20th day of September, 1999.

Mauro J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

BIDDERS PROPOSAL
CENTERVILLE PLACE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Submitted by: L. J. Dewese Co. Inc.
(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Centerville Place
Road Improvement Project
City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. _____ Date _____
Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>PRICE</u>	<u>COST</u>
201	Clearing and Grubbing (Including Trees)	1	LS	5,000. ⁰⁰	5,000. ⁰⁰
201	Trees Removed (8" - 12")	5	EACH	200. ⁰⁰	1,000. ⁰⁰
202	Curb Removed	120	LF	5. ⁰⁰	600. ⁰⁰
202	Pipe Removed (under 24")	120	LF	10. ⁰⁰	1,200. ⁰⁰
203	Excavation	346	CY	16. ⁰⁰	5,536. ⁰⁰
203	Embankment	244	CY	10. ⁰⁰	2,440. ⁰⁰
				SITE SUB-TOTAL	15,776. ⁰⁰

BID SHEET 2 OF 3

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>PRICE</u>	<u>COST</u>
PAVEMENT					
203	Subgrade Compaction	630	SY	1. ⁰⁰	630. ⁰⁰
301	Bituminous Aggregate Base PG 64-22 Thickness Varies	125	CY	100. ⁰⁰	12,500. ⁰⁰
304	10" Aggregate Base (Crushed Limestone)	197	CY	25. ⁰⁰	4,925. ⁰⁰
407	Tack Coat (0.20 gal/sy)	320	GAL	1. ⁰⁰	320. ⁰⁰
448	1.25" Asphalt Concrete, Type 1. Surface Course PG 64-22 (404)	70	CY	100. ⁰⁰	7,000. ⁰⁰
448	Asphalt Concrete, Type 1, Intermediate Leveling Course PG 64-22 (403)	67	CY	100. ⁰⁰	6,700. ⁰⁰
605	6" Unclassified Underdrains	430	LF	5. ⁰⁰	2,150. ⁰⁰
608	4" Concrete Sidewalk	2900	SF	3. ⁰⁰	8,700. ⁰⁰
608	Curb Ramp, Type 2	4	EACH	200. ⁰⁰	800. ⁰⁰
609	Barrier Curb, Type 6	600	LF	15. ⁰⁰	9,000. ⁰⁰
			PAVEMENT SUB-TOTAL		52,725.⁰⁰

DRAINAGE

603	12" Storm Sewer, Type B (706.02)	125	LF	25. ⁰⁰	3,125. ⁰⁰
603	18" Storm Sewer, Type B (706.02)	94	LF	30. ⁰⁰	2,820. ⁰⁰
604	CB-3A Catch Basin	2	EACH	1,000. ⁰⁰	2,000. ⁰⁰
604	Manhole, Type 3	2	EACH	1,500. ⁰⁰	3,000. ⁰⁰
604	Adjust 2x2 B Catch Basin to Grade	1	EACH	300. ⁰⁰	300. ⁰⁰
			DRAINAGE SUB-TOTAL		11,245.⁰⁰

MISCELLANEOUS

203 (1)	Undercutting Soft Subgrade Including Excavation and Replacing with Suitable Embankment	100	CY	10. ⁰⁰	1,000. ⁰⁰
207	Straw or Hay Bales (Erosion Control)	20	EACH	1. ⁰⁰	20. ⁰⁰
623	Construction Lay-Out Staking	1	LS	1,000. ⁰⁰	1,000. ⁰⁰
624	Mobilization	1	LS	2,000. ⁰⁰	2,000. ⁰⁰
642	Double Yellow Centerline	400	LF	2. ⁰⁰	800. ⁰⁰
642	4" White Edgeline	220	LF	2. ⁰⁰	440. ⁰⁰
642	6" White Channelizing Line	50	LF	4. ⁰⁰	200. ⁰⁰
653	Topsoil Furnished & Placed	194	CY	30. ⁰⁰	5,820. ⁰⁰

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	PRICE	COST
------	-------------	----------	-------	-------	------

MISCELLANEOUS					
659	Commercial Fertilizer	0.2	Tons	1,000. ⁰⁰	200. ⁰⁰
659	Seeding & Mulching Including 4" Topsoil	2100	SY	1. ⁰⁰	2,100. ⁰⁰
660 (1)	Preparation and Placement of Sod	315	SY	5. ⁰⁰	1,575. ⁰⁰
614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	L.S.	2,000. ⁰⁰	2,000. ⁰⁰
Spec	Utility Cross Over (2 - 4" Conduits, minimum 30" depth)	40	LF	10. ⁰⁰	400. ⁰⁰
Spec (1)	Tensar (SS-2) or Approved Equal In-Place	200	SY	5. ⁰⁰	1,000. ⁰⁰
MISCELLANEOUS SUB-TOTAL					18,555. ⁰⁰
TOTAL BID PRICE					98,301.⁰⁰

NOTE: 1. Quantity listed are contingency items for bidding purposes only. Actual quantity to be paid for based on actual field measurements.

C. **COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION**

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of November 30, 1999.

D. **EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL**

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:

L.J. Dewese Co., Inc.

(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

BY:

C.J. Hensch

(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

C.J. Hensch

(PRINTED NAME)

DATE:

September 16, 1999

Contact person for Contract processing:

Jim Hensch

Mailing address if different from above:

Same

ADDRESS:

3614 Tipp-Cowlesville Rd.

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

Tipp City, Ohio 45371

FEDERAL TAX I.D.#:

31-0602186

TELEPHONE #

937-339-8655

FAX #

937-339-9908